The Group has now completed a comprehensive purchase price allocation 'PPA' focusing on, but not limited to, valuation

adjustments to the following:

• recognition of intangible assets including brand

• property and equipment and investment property

• other recognized financial and non‐financial assets and liabilities.

TAIBA INVESTMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

54

40. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)

(g) Purchase price allocation (continued)

The Group has followed Relief for Royalty method, a form of income approach, to value the brands acquired.

The completion of the purchase price allocation exercise within twelve months from the acquisition date, including

restatement of provisional fair values at which the net assets were acquired from DUR, has had the following impacts on

the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023:

As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

Consolidated statement of financial position

Description

As previously

reported - 31

December 2023

Effect of

restatement

/reclassification

Restated

balance - 31

December 2023

Property and equipment  4,884,793,428 875,801,046 5,760,594,474

Goodwill and other intangible assets  1,119,646,950 (962,777,631) 156,869,319

Investment properties  685,817,954 49,330,050 735,148,004

Right of use assets  177,468,517 37,991,944 215,460,461

Total assets  9,521,482,347 4,201,753 9,525,684,100

Retained earnings  899,974,078 (638,241) 899,335,837

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company  6,559,193,577 (638,241) 6,558,555,336

Non-controlling interest  60,250,318 48,109,936 108,360,254

Total equity  6,619,443,895 47,471,695 6,666,915,590

Lease liabilities  325,234,392 (47,126,286) 278,108,106

Total liabilities  2,902,038,452 (43,269,942) 2,858,768,510

Consolidated statement of income

Description

As previously

reported - 31

December 2023

Effect of

restatement

/reclassification

Restated

balance - 31

December 2023

Cost of revenues  (193,669,872) 344,603 (193,325,269)

General and administrative expenses  (69,566,725) (31,688) (69,598,413)

Finance costs  (13,959,520) (370,073) (14,329,593)

Net income for the year  109,919,742 (748,847) 109,170,895

EPS  0.65 (0.00) 0.65

(h) Goodwill and other intangible assets acquired through business combinations

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has been allocated to the cash-generating units (CGUs) in the

following sectors:

Name  Amount
- Hotels  28.9 million

- Commercial centers  6.8 million

- Residential buildings  22.9 million

Impairment testing of the goodwill was performed by comparing the estimated recoverable amount of the Group's CGUs

that carry goodwill with the carrying amount of net assets of each CGU. The recoverable amounts of the CGUs have been